

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23128-
23129/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 30/07/2008 in CMWP No. 28430/2008
& final judgment and order dated 8/8/2008 in SA No. 938 of 2008 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

A.M.H.M.PARISHAD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for clarification,directions,PERMISSION TO RAISE ADDL.
GROUNDS and with prayer for interim relief and office report))

Date: 06/12/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Mukti Singh, Adv.
 Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Manoj K.Mishra,Adv.

 Mr. Vidit Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Salil Kr. Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee ,Adv
 Mr. Pawan Kr. Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In the present matter, the dispute pertains to the election process which was held prior to 1.1.2009. Now it is an admitted position that the fresh elections have taken place. Therefore, these petitions have become infructuous. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous. However, it is open to the

-2-

petitioners to take such steps as are available in law including the challenge of the new elections being uninfluenced by the present order of dismissal. All questions shall remain open.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master